

No. 16-4410

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KAREN NICHOLAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Honorable Harvey Bartle III

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND URGING
REVERSAL**

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

John D. Cline*
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 662-2260
cline@johndclinelaw.com

Alan Silber, Esq. (Atty. ID: 208431965)
PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN, P.C.
Court Plaza South
21 Main Street, Suite 200
Hackensack, NJ 07601
Telephone: (201) 639-2014
Asilber@Pashmanstein.com
Third Circuit Vice-Chair, NACDL
Amicus Curiae Committee

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers*

* Counsel not admitted to Third Circuit Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. THE REMOVAL OF JUROR 12 VIOLATED THE
FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY AND TO A
UNANIMOUS VERDICT.3

 A. The Applicable Legal Principles: “The No Reasonable
 Possibility” Standard.....3

 B. The District Court Violated Defendants' Rights Under the Sixth
 Amendment and Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(a).....6

II. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE REFUSED TO SEND
THE SPEAKING INDICTMENT TO THE JURY DURING
DELIBERATIONS9

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	3, 9
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962)	10
<i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 451 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1971)	10
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 458 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2006)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. (2 Otto) 542 (1876)	10
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>United States v. Esso</i> , 684 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Hedgepeth</i> , 434 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007)	2, 3, 5, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 473 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999)	4

United States v. Thomas,
116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997).....4, 5

United States v. Vartanian,
476 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007).....7

United States v. Yeaman,
987 F. Supp. 373 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....12

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1) 9, 10

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(d) 11, 12

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(f)10

Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(b)(3)4

Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(a) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9

Fed. R. App. P. 292

Other Authorities

Third Circuit Model Criminal Jury Instructions, Instruction 3.07 (2017).....11

Third Circuit Model Criminal Jury Instructions, Instruction 3.16 (2017).....9
